
Sweets & 
Coffee Lovers
T R A I L

Jefferson County has long 
been known for a metropolitan 

dining scene in our historic 
and eclectic small towns of 

Shepherdstown, Charles Town, 
Bolivar and Harpers Ferry.  

Jefferson County is also a great 
place to enjoy a morning cup 
of your favorite coffee and to 

delight your sweet tooth. 

Check out our favorite 
coffee shops, sweet shops, 

candy stores, ice cream 
shops and bakeries.

WhereAlmostHeavenBegins.com

Charles Town
Black Dog Coffee
Enjoy a cappuccino or latte while browsing locally 
sourced goods ranging from fine foods, teas, and 
baked goods. 

Bushel & Peck
Local specialty grocery serving coffee, kombucha, & more.

The Caverns Ice Cream Shop
Hand-dipped ice cream & sandwich shop.

Grandma’s Diner
Homemade pies and home cooking. 

Joan + Joe Coffee
Serving organic cold brewed coffee, fresh baked 
pastries, italian sodas, and more.

Kylie’s Confections
Signature, custom, and baked from scratch cakes, 
cupcakes, whoopie pies, cookies, and more. 

Mountain View Diner
Traditional American cuisine, specialties and 
homemade delicious pies and cakes. 

Royalicious Bagel Bakery
Made fresh on-site: bagels, pastries, danish, 
muffins, and breakfast sandwiches. 

Siblings Coffee Roasters
Micro-roasted coffee beans from all over the world. 

https://wherealmostheavenbegins.com
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Sibling+Coffee+Roasters/@39.2886815,-77.8625157,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6015794f6a041:0xc7f59755838e6556!8m2!3d39.2887342!4d-77.8601739
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Royalicious/@39.300846,-77.8315308,17.01z/data=!3m1!5s0x89b6022cb674d199:0xedc7e1a2aa17a7c3!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6022cc91ee3bf:0x5c41eb7f0f6e7966!8m2!3d39.3007601!4d-77.8292715
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mountain+View+Diner/@39.293708,-77.847183,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6017b1cb5030f:0x8669b9ca6fabcd1d!8m2!3d39.293801!4d-77.8449968
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Kylie's+Confections,+LLC/@39.2849514,-77.8667264,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89b60138fabd9489:0x1529e274d5f244e1!8m2!3d39.2849514!4d-77.8641515!16s%2Fg%2F11smp16bdm?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Joan+%2B+Joe+Coffee/@39.2881773,-77.8641256,17z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b603319038d7a9:0x6fbedfad4000cf3e!8m2!3d39.272527!4d-77.8456254
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Grandma’s+Diner/@39.2881773,-77.8641256,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6011483f2c549:0x3f94ab4db433c269!8m2!3d39.2882455!4d-77.8619667
https://www.google.com/maps/place/215+Opera+House+Way,+Charles+Town,+WV+25414/@39.290142,-77.86097,16z/data=!4m6!3m5!1s0x89b601133d9d629d:0x34d3468bf46309f6!8m2!3d39.2901421!4d-77.8609696!16s%2Fg%2F11c4psnqm6?hl=en&entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bushel+%26+Peck/@39.3641036,-77.8654937,18.32z/data=!3m1!5s0x89c9fe3edb035273:0x8634df015b7c5a13!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b601134f74007b:0x3a641b9c1f39ad42!8m2!3d39.2890678!4d-77.8601902
https://www.google.com/maps/place/The+Black+Dog+Coffee+Company/@39.362408,-77.8664938,17z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89c9fe3edb035273:0x8634df015b7c5a13!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c9fe3edb9a061f:0x70a2db5e24516bea!8m2!3d39.362408!4d-77.8642998
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Joan+%2B+Joe+Coffee/@39.2881773,-77.8641256,17z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b603319038d7a9:0x6fbedfad4000cf3e!8m2!3d39.272527!4d-77.8456254
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Royalicious/@39.300846,-77.8315308,17.01z/data=!3m1!5s0x89b6022cb674d199:0xedc7e1a2aa17a7c3!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6022cc91ee3bf:0x5c41eb7f0f6e7966!8m2!3d39.3007601!4d-77.8292715
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mountain+View+Diner/@39.293708,-77.847183,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6017b1cb5030f:0x8669b9ca6fabcd1d!8m2!3d39.293801!4d-77.8449968
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Grandma’s+Diner/@39.2881773,-77.8641256,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6011483f2c549:0x3f94ab4db433c269!8m2!3d39.2882455!4d-77.8619667
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Sibling+Coffee+Roasters/@39.2886815,-77.8625157,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6015794f6a041:0xc7f59755838e6556!8m2!3d39.2887342!4d-77.8601739


Scan code for 
an interactive 

version & more 
themed trails.

Harpers Ferry / Bolivar
A La Mode Cafe
Hand dipped ice cream, milkshakes, specialty desserts, 
sandwiches, hot dogs, boardwalk fries & more! 

Battle Grounds Bakery 
& Coffee
Fresh baked bread, lunch, 
breakfast, espresso, 
specialty coffee, pastries, 
smoothies, and custard.

Bolivar Bread
It’s your neighborhood 
place for freshly baked 
bread, sweets and locally 
sourced snacks.

Cannonball Deli
Specialty pizzas, subs, salads, wraps, hand-dipped ice 
cream, and shakes. 

Coffee Mill
Specialty coffee, espresso, frappes, 
sandwiches, burgers, salads, soups, 
ice cream, fudge, and souvenirs. 

Country Cafe
Hand-mixed vanilla, cherry, and 
chocolate cokes as well as real ice 
cream shakes. 

Creamy Creations
Homemade ice cream, fresh baked 
cookies, hotdogs, and coffee. 

H.B. Snallygaster General Store & Café 
Take a step back in time, sit and enjoy freshly brewed 
coffee and homemade pastries. 

Tessoterica
Delicious drinks and bubble 
tea including fresh brewed 
Thai iced tea, homemade 
cold brew coffee, and 
refreshing lemonade. 

True Treats Historic Candy
The nation’s only 
researched-based historic 
candy store specializing 
in candy from the first in 
history through the mid-1900’s. 

Shepherdstown
Alma Bea
Appalachian desserts, cakes, pies and ice cream. 
Espresso coffee drinks.

Amy & Alex’s Ice Cream
Traditional and unique flavors of homemade ice cream 
with organic and clean ingredients.

Green Pineapple
Bubble Tea cafe

MJ’s on German
Smoothies, teas, fresh local coffee, and juices. 

Lost Dog Coffee
Offering the best in coffee, espresso, and 
cappuccino beverages, and smoothies. 

Mountaineer Popcorn
Huge selection of specialty flavors of West 
Virginia’s favorite popcorn.

Rock Hill Creamery
Home-made ice cream in a variety of 
delicious flavors.

Shepherdstown Sweet Shop
Gourmet coffees, baked goods 
and sandwiches.

Tonic Herb Shop
House blended herbal teas, smoothies 
and kombucha.

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Rock+Hill+Creamery/@39.4312323,-77.807245,18z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c9fb3bd3da77c9:0xf7ee228babbee376!8m2!3d39.4311269!4d-77.8062266

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Rock+Hill+Creamery/@39.4312323,-77.807245,18z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c9fb3bd3da77c9:0xf7ee228babbee376!8m2!3d39.4311269!4d-77.8062266

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mountaineer+Popcorn+Company/@39.4306725,-77.807991,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c9fb8e2a25e351:0x84b449a8abc7afc5!8m2!3d39.4307261!4d-77.8057444

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lost+Dog+Coffee+Fine+Arts+Drink+Emporium/@39.4303629,-77.804749,15z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0xe3a4c488020c2fab!8m2!3d39.4303768!4d-77.8047556
https://www.google.com/maps/place/The+Green+Pineapple/@39.4302567,-77.8070547,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb8fd9c589b7:0x37ae182920c43181!8m2!3d39.4302567!4d-77.8044744!16s%2Fg%2F11c1p6q_m4?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/MJ's+on+German+DeliCafe/@39.4305992,-77.8081804,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb584398c735:0x2bf2d273cbc3b19c!8m2!3d39.4305992!4d-77.8056001!16s%2Fg%2F11t768w292?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Alma+Bea/@39.4281641,-77.809712,17z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89c9fb8faa280ed3:0x178f874fc0d4a468!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb258eefdbe3:0xb2b13348bbfce69c!8m2!3d39.4281642!4d-77.8048465!16s%2Fg%2F11rcvx60wp?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Amy+and+Alexs+Ice+Cream+and+Coffee/@39.4286115,-77.8074229,17z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89c9fb8fae054257:0x41a68e133906373d!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb63368a285b:0xa91d0cdf4c6f7da9!8m2!3d39.4286115!4d-77.8048426!16s%2Fg%2F11kpnm7thr?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Shepherdstown+Sweet+Shop+Bakery/@39.4308756,-77.8074065,18z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89c9fb91d8834343:0x3752b7d7fdd5fbed!4m5!3m4!1s0x89c9fb91d79ff7ad:0x9af3e8ce0393d73f!8m2!3d39.4308894!4d-77.8061936
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Tonic+Herb+Shop/@39.4302869,-77.8070687,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb8fd9c589b7:0x58661e57ba5c6683!8m2!3d39.4302869!4d-77.8044938!16s%2Fg%2F11c1w_l896?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/A+La+Mode+Café/@39.3236476,-77.732849,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b61d5badb6cb43:0xd99cb5da0b599ba5!8m2!3d39.3236476!4d-77.730655
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Battle+Grounds+Bakery+%26+Coffee/@39.3236476,-77.732849,17z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b61d5a4fe04283:0x84782d07409caa43!8m2!3d39.3238813!4d-77.7315614

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bolivar+Bread+Bakery/@39.3262201,-77.7454359,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89b61df5c615d0a9:0x96f88f325f92a7ff!8m2!3d39.3262201!4d-77.742861!16s%2Fg%2F11rcnkdymc?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Cannonball+Deli/@39.3235015,-77.7330776,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b61d5bacae4d5f:0xaec3313e30f6c750!8m2!3d39.3235607!4d-77.7308142
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Coffee+Mill/@39.3235699,-77.7328001,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b60142cf547dbb:0xf36d2f195db304d3!8m2!3d39.3235658!4d-77.7306114
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lost+Dog+Coffee+Fine+Arts+Drink+Emporium/@39.4303629,-77.804749,15z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0xe3a4c488020c2fab!8m2!3d39.4303768!4d-77.8047556
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Country+Café/@39.3219261,-77.7582901,17z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89b602b072e6e47f:0x9b4605ba6f1e20bd!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b602b07254a717:0x31d1513e99b0121a!8m2!3d39.3219261!4d-77.7560961
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Creamy+Creations/@39.323838,-77.7332434,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b61dc6a1414567:0x3560d2c68e4de8eb!8m2!3d39.323838!4d-77.7310494

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Tessoterica/@39.3237741,-77.7338939,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89b61d6d9da4dd5b:0x474541cc99b8009d!8m2!3d39.32377!4d-77.731319!16s%2Fg%2F11fnw0pmnf?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Tessoterica/@39.3237741,-77.7338939,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x89b61d6d9da4dd5b:0x474541cc99b8009d!8m2!3d39.32377!4d-77.731319!16s%2Fg%2F11fnw0pmnf?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/H.+B.+Snallygaster’s+General+Store+%26+Cafe/@39.3263931,-77.7482953,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x89b6036428289fed:0x58db745b6e75b80b!8m2!3d39.3263931!4d-77.7461013
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lost+Dog+Coffee+Fine+Arts+Drink+Emporium/@39.4303629,-77.804749,15z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x0:0xe3a4c488020c2fab!8m2!3d39.4303768!4d-77.8047556
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Alma+Bea/@39.4281641,-77.809712,17z/data=!3m2!4b1!5s0x89c9fb8faa280ed3:0x178f874fc0d4a468!4m6!3m5!1s0x89c9fb258eefdbe3:0xb2b13348bbfce69c!8m2!3d39.4281642!4d-77.8048465!16s%2Fg%2F11rcvx60wp?entry=ttu

